
 

 

KOg; gjpg;GupikAilaJ  

 

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;  

  AA2  guPl;irguPl;irguPl;irguPl;ir – 2020 rdtuprdtuprdtuprdtup    

(AA21)  cau; epjpf; fzf;fPLcau; epjpf; fzf;fPLcau; epjpf; fzf;fPLcau; epjpf; fzf;fPL    

                  (Advanced Financial Accounting)  
 

guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs; (ftdkhf thrpf;fTk;): 

(1)  mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; :  thrpg;Gf;F  : 15 epkplq;fs; 

                tpilnaOj :  03 kzpj;jpahyk; 

(2) vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; tpilaspj;jy; vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; tpilaspj;jy; vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; tpilaspj;jy; vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;fk; tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.Ntz;Lk;.Ntz;Lk;.Ntz;Lk;. 

(3) tpilfs; tpilfs; tpilfs; tpilfs; ahTk; ckf;F toq;fg;gLk; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; ePu; guPl;ir vOj tpz;zg;gpj;j 
mNj    xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; vOjg;gly; Ntz;Lk;.         

(4) rfy nra;KiwfisAk; fzpg;GfisAk; fhl;Lf. ePu; vLNfhs;fs; vjidAk; Nkw;nfhz; 
bUg;gpd; mtw;iw njspthff; $Wf. 

(5) jpl;lkplg;gl Kbahj fzpg;ghd;fspd; ghtid khj;jpuk;khj;jpuk;khj;jpuk;khj;jpuk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

(6) nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; epuy; mtw;wpd; tiutpyf;fzq;fSld; ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
xt;nthU tpdhTk; xU tpidr;nrhy;iyf; nfhz;bUf;fpwJ (OTQs jtpu;e;j). 
guPl;rhu;j;jpfs; jug;gl;Ls;s tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; tpdhf;fSf;F 
tpilaspf;fg;gly; Ntz;Lk;. 

(7) 100 Gs;spfs;. 
 

gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp A 

Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQs) 

vl;L (08) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

(nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

                                                

 

,yf;fk; 1.1 Kjy; 1.4 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;F kpfTk; rupahd tpiliaj; njupTnra;J> 

ckJ tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdh ,yf;fq;fis xd;wd;fPo; xd;whf vOjp> mtw;Wf;F vjpNu ePu; 
njupTnra;j tpilapd; ,yf;fj;jpid vOJf. 

1.1 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ABC fk;gdpapdhyfk;gdpapdhyfk;gdpapdhyfk;gdpapdhy; 2016 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l Nkhl;lhu; 

thfdkhdJ 2019 nrg;nuk;gu; 30 ,y; &gh 1,400,000/- ,w;F tpw;gid nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdj;jpd; fpuak; &gh 3,200,000/- MFk;. fk;gdpahdJ Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; 

fpuaj;jpy; Mz;bw;F 20 % ngWkhdj; Nja;tpLfpwJ vdpd;> Nkhl;lhu; thfd tpw;gid 

kPjhd ,yhgkhf miktJ: 

 (1)  &gh 120,000/-.  (2) &gh 440,000/-. (3)  &gh 200,000/-. (4) &gh 760,000/-.  
         (02 Gs;spfs;) 

1.2 fPo;tUtdtw;Ws; Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpw;fhd Xu; cjhuzkhf miktJ vJ? 

(1)  thfdj; jahupg;Gf; fk;gdpnahd;wpy; gFjpastpy; G+u;j;jp nra;ag;gl;l xU thfdk;   

(2) jsghlf; filnahd;wpy; tpw;gidf;fhf itf;fg;gl;Ls;s jsghlk;  

(3)  mYtyfg; ghtidf;fhf itf;fg;gl;Ls;s fzpdpfs;   

(4) Nkw;$wpa ahTk;.        (02 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  01 
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1.3 fPo;tUtdtw;Ws; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nghJf; fk;gdpnahd;W njhlu;gpy; rupahd $w;wpidj; 

njupT nra;f:  

(1)  cau;e;jgl;r gq;Fjhuu;fspd; vz;zpf;if Ik;gJ (50) MFk;.    

(2) Fiwe;jgl;r gzpg;ghsu;fspd; vz;zpf;if xd;W (01) MFk;.  

 (3)  nghJ kf;fSf;F gq;Ffis toq;f KbAk;.   

 (4) tUlhe;j mwpf;if toq;FtJ fl;lhaky;y.   (02 Gs;spfs;) 

1.4 fPo;tUk; $w;Wf;fs; njhf;FfSld; njhlu;Ggl;lit: 

(a) Kjy; te;jJ Kjy; nrd;wJ (FIFO) Kiwapd; mbg;gilapy; Kjypy; nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;l my;yJ cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gl;l cUg;gbfs; Kjypy; tpw;gid 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. 

(b) njhf;Ffs; fpuaj;jpy; kl;LNk mstplg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

(c) mYtyfg; ghtidf;fhf itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; nrhj;Jf;fSk; njhf;Ffspw;Fs; 

cs;slf;fg;gLk;. 

Nkw;$wpatw;Ws; LKAS – 02 njhf;Ffspd; mbg;gilapy; rupahd $w;W / $w;Wf;fshf miktd: 

(1)  (a) khj;jpuk;   (2) (c) khj;jpuk;  

(3)  (a) Ak; (c) Ak; khj;jpuk;  (4) (a) Ak; (b) Ak; khj;jpuk; (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

1.5 njhlf;fk; 1.8 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;fhd tpilfis ckJ tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdh 

,yf;fq;fis xOq;Ftupirapy; vOjp mtw;wpw;F vjpNu vOJf. 

1.5 mdp> ngdp mdp> ngdp mdp> ngdp mdp> ngdp kw;Wk; fdp fdp fdp fdp MfpNahu; ,yhg – el;lq;fis KiwNa 3:2:1 vd;w tpfpjj;jpy; 

gq;fpLfpd;w gq;Flik xd;wpd; gq;fhsu;fs; Mtu;. ngdp ngdp ngdp ngdp gq;FlikapypUe;J ,isg;ghwj; 

jPu;khdpj;Js;sJld; mdp mdp mdp mdp kw;Wk; fdp fdp fdp fdp MfpNahu; ,yhg – el;lq;fis KiwNa 5:3 vd;w 

tpfpjj;jpy; gq;fpl;Lf; nfhz;L gq;Flikiaj; njhlu;e;J elhj;jj; jPu;khdpj;Js;sdu;.   

 Gjpa gq;Flikapy; mdp mdp mdp mdp kw;Wk; fdp fdp fdp fdp MfpNahupd; Mjhak; ngWk; tpfpjj;ij (gaining ratio) 

fzpg;gpLf.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

1.6 1890 Mk; Mz;L gq;Flikf; fl;lisr; rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 24 ,d; Vw;ghLfs; %d;wpidf; (03) 

Fwpg;gpLf.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

1.7 epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; $Wfs; (components) %d;wpidf; (03) Fwpg;gpLf.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 
 

1.8  2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf rkdy tpisahl;Lf; fofj;jpd; rkdy tpisahl;Lf; fofj;jpd; rkdy tpisahl;Lf; fofj;jpd; rkdy tpisahl;Lf; fofj;jpd; 

VLfspypUe;J gpd;tUk; jfty;fs; gpupj;jwpag;gl;ld: 

2019 rdtup 01 ,yhd mq;fj;jtu;fspd; vz;zpf;if 123 

2019 Mk; Mz;by; ,ize;j Gjpa mq;fj;jtu;fspd; vz;zpf;if 34 

2019 Mk; Mz;by; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l mq;fj;Jtf; fl;lzk; &gh 504,000/- 

mq;fj;jtu; xUtUf;fhd tUlhe;j mq;fj;Jtf; fl;lzk;  &gh 3,000/- 

  2019 Mk; Mz;by; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l mq;fj;Jtf; fl;lzq;fspd; tpguk; fPo;tUkhW: 

2018 Mk; Mz;bw;FupaJ 9 mq;fj;jtu;fs; 

2019 Mk; Mz;bw;FupaJ 151 mq;fj;jtu;fs; 

2020 Mk; Mz;bw;FupaJ 8 mq;fj;jtu;fs; 

 Nkw;$wpa jfty;fspd; mbg;gilapy;> 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

tUkhd kw;Wk; nrytpdf; fzf;fpy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl Ntz;ba mq;fj;Jtf; 

fl;lzj;ijf; fzpf;Ff.  (03 Gs;spfs;)  
gFjp A KbT 
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gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp B 

Ie;J (05) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

                                                
tiuaWf;fg;gl;l lahdh tiuaWf;fg;gl;l lahdh tiuaWf;fg;gl;l lahdh tiuaWf;fg;gl;l lahdh jdpahu; fk;gdpapd; jdpahu; fk;gdpapd; jdpahu; fk;gdpapd; jdpahu; fk;gdpapd; 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; 

fzf;fpd;gbahd tq;fp kPjpahdJ &gh 625,250/- tuT kPjpapidf; fhl;baJ. MapDk; tq;fpf; 

$w;wpy; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;l kPjp &gh1169,750/- Mf ,Ue;jJ. gpd;du; NtWghl;bw;fhd 

fhuzq;fshf gpd;tUgit fz;lwpag;gl;ld:  

(1) fld;nfhLj;Njhu; xUtUf;F toq;fg;gl;l &gh172,500/- ngWkjpahd fhhNrhiyahdJ 

nfhLg;gdtpw;fhf tq;fpapy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

(2) thbf;ifahsu; xUtu; tq;fpapy; Neubahf itg;Gr; nra;Js;s &gh 110,200/- MdJ fhRf; 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpy; gjpag;gltpy;iy.  

(3) khjhe;jf; fld; jtizf; fl;lzkhd &gh 550,000/- ,id Nkw;nfhs;s tq;fpf;F 

toq;fg;gl;l epiyapaw; fl;lisnahd;W fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpy; gjpT nra;ag; 

gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  

(4) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd Njwhj fhNrhiy itg;Gfs; &gh 85,000/- Mf ,Ue;jJ. 

(5) khjj;jpw;fhd tq;fp mwtPlhd &gh 3,200/- MdJ fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpy; gjpT 

nra;ag;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait: 

2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff: 

(a) nrk;ikahf;fg;gl;l fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F (fhNrL)  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;W  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

   
  

(a) tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l HC (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; VLfspypUe;J gpd;tUk; jfty;fs; gpupj;njLf;fg; 

gl;ld: 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l HC (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; 2019 bnrk;gu; 01 ,yhd fld;gl;Nlhu; 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F kPjp &gh 297,750/- Mf ,Ue;jJld; 2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpy; 

,lk;ngw;w CLnray;fs; fPNo jug;gLfpd;wd: 

 &gh&gh&gh&gh 

fld; tpw;gid 204,300 

cl;jpUk;gy;fs; 27,675 

fld;gl;NlhuplkpUe;J ngw;w gzk; 117,450 

mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fopTfs; 7,500 

mwtplKbahf; fld; gjptopg;G 1,290 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ: 

Nkw;gb jfty;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L> 2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd fld;gl;Nlhu; 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpidj; jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  02 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  03 
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(b) tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l HC (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd fld;gl;Nlhu; 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F kPjpahdJ fld;gl;Nlhu; NgNul;Lj; jdpj;jdpf; fzf;F kPjpfspd; 

$l;Lj;njhifapypUe;J NtWgl;Lf; fhzg;gl;lJ. 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd fld;gl;Nlhu; 

NgNul;Lj; jdpj;jdpf; fzf;F kPjpfspd; $l;Lj;njhif &gh 340,410/- Mf ,Ue;jJ. 

gpd;duhd rupghu;j;jypy; fPo;tUk; tOf;fs; fz;Lgpbf;fg;gl;ld: 

(1) 2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd tpw;gid ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;bd; (tpw;gid ehNsl;bd;) 

$l;Lj;njhif &gh 17,025/- ,dhy; mjpfkhff; $l;lg;gl;bUe;jJ.  

(2) thbf;ifahsu; xUtuplkpUe;jhd fhRg; ngWtdT &gh 9,300/- fld;gl;Nlhu; 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpy; rupahfg; gjpT nra;ag;gl;bUe;j NghjpYk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l 

NgNul;Lj; jdpj;jdpf; fzf;fpy; vt;tpj gjpTk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. 

(3) &gh 22,500/- ngWkjpahd fld; tpw;gidg; gl;banyhd;W (credit sales invoice) 

jtWjyhf nfhs;tdT ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;by; (nfhs;tdT ehNsl;by;) gjpag;gl;lJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ: 

2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd jpUj;jg;gl;l fld;gl;Nlhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpidj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff.  

  (02 Gs;spfs;) 
  (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

Nldp> Ngu;dp Nldp> Ngu;dp Nldp> Ngu;dp Nldp> Ngu;dp kw;Wk; kpNayp kpNayp kpNayp kpNayp MfpNahu; ,yhg – el;lq;fis KiwNa 5:3:2 vd;w tpfpjj;jpy; 

gfpUk; DBM gq;gq;gq;gq;fhsu;fsfhsu;fsfhsu;fsfhsu;fs; vd;w gq;Flik tpahghuj;jpd; gq;fhsu;fs; Mtu;. 

(1) gq;Flik cld;gbf;if fPo;tUtdtw;wpw;F Vw;ghL nra;Js;sJ: 

• gq;fhsu;fspd; Muk;g %yjdf; fzf;F kPjpfSf;F Mz;bw;F 12 % %yjdk; kPjhd 

tl;b nrYj;jg;gLfpwJ. 

• Ngu;dp Ngu;dp Ngu;dp Ngu;dp Mz;bw;F &gh 1,800,000/- rk;gsk; ngWtjw;F cupj;jpidf; nfhz;Ls;shu;. 

(2) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd gq;Flikapd; guPl;ir kPjpapypUe;J fPo;tUk; kPjpfs; gpupj;jwpag;gl;ld: 

 tuTtuTtuTtuT (&gh&gh&gh&gh’000) nryTnryTnryTnryT (&gh&gh&gh&gh’000) 

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs;:   

NldpNldpNldpNldp  12,000 

Ngu;dpNgu;dpNgu;dpNgu;dp    9,000 

kpNaypkpNaypkpNaypkpNayp  6,000 

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffs;:   

NldpNldpNldpNldp  3,000 

Ngu;dpNgu;dpNgu;dpNgu;dp   1,200  

vLg;gdTfs;:   

NldpNldpNldpNldp 1,500  

Ngu;dpNgu;dpNgu;dpNgu;dp   750  

kpNaypkpNaypkpNaypkpNayp 1,500  

(3) gq;Flikapd; 2019 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gfpu;Tf;F Ke;jpa epfu 

,yhgk; &gh 8,775,000/- MFk;. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ: 

2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gq;Flikapd; ,yhg my;yJ el;lg; gfpu;Tf; 

fzf;fpidj; jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff. (05 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  04 
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tiuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; 2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd rk;gsg; gjpNtLfspy; 

,Ue;J gpupj;jwpag;gl;l jfty;fs; fPo;tUkhW: 

mbg;gilr; mbg;gilr; mbg;gilr; mbg;gilr; 
rk;gsk; (&gh)rk;gsk; (&gh)rk;gsk; (&gh)rk;gsk; (&gh) 

Nkyjpf Neu Nkyjpf Neu Nkyjpf Neu Nkyjpf Neu 
Ntiyf; Ntiyf; Ntiyf; Ntiyf; 

nfhLg;gdT (&gh)nfhLg;gdT (&gh)nfhLg;gdT (&gh)nfhLg;gdT (&gh) 

EPF fopg;gdTfopg;gdTfopg;gdTfopg;gdT (8 %) 

(&gh&gh&gh&gh) 

epfur; rk;gsk;epfur; rk;gsk;epfur; rk;gsk;epfur; rk;gsk; 

(&gh&gh&gh&gh) 

10,875,000 13,650,000 870,000 23,655,000 

Copau; Nrk epjpak; (EPF) kw;Wk; Copau; ek;gpf;if epjpak; (ETF) Mfpatw;Wf;fhd njhopy;jUeupd; 

gq;fspg;Gfs; KiwNa mbg;gilr; rk;gsj;jpy; 12 % kw;Wk; 3 % MFk;.   

khjr; rk;gsq;fs; Fwpg;gpl;l khjj;jpd; ,Wjp Ntiy ehsd;W nrYj;jg;gLtJld; EPF kw;Wk; ETF 

Mdit mLj;j khjk; 10 Mk; jpfjpad;W nrYj;jg;gLfpd;wd. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait: 

ttttiuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; iuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; iuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; iuaWf;fg;gl;l kfP jdpahu; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; 2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd fPo;tUk; NgNul;Lf; 

fzf;Ffisj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff: 

(a) rk;gsf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) EPF nfhLg;gdTf; fzf;F (EPF payable account) (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(c) ETF nfhLg;gdTf; fzf;F (ETF payable account)  (01 Gs;sp) 

  (nkhj;jk; 05 Gs;spfs;) 
 

 

 

 

ngWkjpNru; tupf;F (VAT) gjpT nra;ag;gl;l fk;gdpahd tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tl; NkhtiuaWf;fg;gl;l tl; NkhtiuaWf;fg;gl;l tl; NkhtiuaWf;fg;gl;l tl; Nkhu; (jdpahu;) u; (jdpahu;) u; (jdpahu;) u; (jdpahu;) 

fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; fk;gdpapd; VLfspypUe;J 2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; gpupj;jwpag;gl;Ls;sd: 

 &gh&gh&gh&gh 

tpw;gid (VAT ePq;fyhf) 11,250,600 

khjj;jpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l VAT gupg;Gila cs;ehl;Lf; 

nfhs;tdTfs; (VAT cs;slq;fyhf) 
5,949,985 

khjj;jpy; ngwg;gl;l VAT gupg;Gila Nritfs; (VAT cs;slq;fyhf) 1,312,035 

2019 bnrk;gu; 01 ,yhd VAT fl;Lg;ghl;L fzf;fpd; nryT kPjp 225,700 

nghUj;jkhd VAT tPjk; 15 % MFk;. 

rfy nfhs;tdTfSk; NritfSk; mtw;Wf;F cupa tupg; gl;baYld; (Tax Invoices) 

Mjhug;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd vdf; nfhs;f. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ:  

2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd VAT fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpidj; jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.  (05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

tpdhtpdhtpdhtpdh  05 
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gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp C 

%d;W (03) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

(nkhj;jk; 30 Gs;spfs;) 

           

 

];l];l];l];lhu; hu; hu; hu; eldf; eldf; eldf; eldf; fofkhdJ fofkhdJ fofkhdJ fofkhdJ nghJkf;fSf;fhd ehlf epfo;r;rpfis elj;JtJld; mq;fj;jtu;fspd; 

gad;ghl;bw;fhf cztfnkhd;iwAk; elj;JfpwJ.   

];lhu; eldf; fofj;jpd; ];lhu; eldf; fofj;jpd; ];lhu; eldf; fofj;jpd; ];lhu; eldf; fofj;jpd; VLfspypUe;J gpd;tUk; jfty;fs; gpupj;jwpag;gl;Ls;sd: 

(1) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd ];l];l];l];lhu; hu; hu; hu; eldf; eldf; eldf; eldf; fofj;jpd; fofj;jpd; fofj;jpd; fofj;jpd; nfhs;sy;> 

nfhLj;jy; fzf;F fPo;tUkhW: 
 (&gh ’000) 

nfhs;sy;> nfhLj;jy; fzf;Fnfhs;sy;> nfhLj;jy; fzf;Fnfhs;sy;> nfhLj;jy; fzf;Fnfhs;sy;> nfhLj;jy; fzf;F 

2019 rdtup 01 ,y; kPjp 11,250 nrayfr; nryTfs; 900 

ed;nfhilfs; 12,450  fl;ll thlif 5,400 

EioTr;rPl;L tpw;gid 32,250 
czTr;rhiy toq;Feu;fSf;Fr; 
nra;ag;gl;l nfhLg;gdTfs; 

27,300 

mq;fj;jtu; re;jh 8,100 czTr;rhiyr; nryTfs; 4,800 

czTr;rhiy tpw;gidfs;  42,450 tUifjU fiyQu;fSf;fhd fl;lzk; 1,500 

    mr;rply; kw;Wk; fhfpjhjpr; nryTfs; 2,250 

    
muq;f cgfuzk; (2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; 

nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;lJ)  
22,500 

  ehlfj; jahupg;Gr; nryTfs; 27,000 

  ehlfk; njhlu;ghd Vida nryTfs; 6,150 

    2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; kPjp 8,700 

  106,500   106,500 

(2) 2019 rdtup 01 kw;Wk; 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd Vida nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; Vida 

gupg;Gf;fs; fPo;tUkhW: 
                                                                                                                                                                                            (&gh ’000) 

jpfjpapy;jpfjpapy;jpfjpapy;jpfjpapy; 2019 rdtup rdtup rdtup rdtup 01  2019 bnbnbnbnrk;gu; rk;gu; rk;gu; rk;gu; 31 

czTr;rhiy toq;Feu;fSf;fhd nrd;kjpfs; 1,800 2,100 

Kw;gzkhfg; ngwg;gl;l mq;fj;jtu; re;jh 300 75 

epYitapYs;s mq;fj;jtu; re;jh 750 450 

muq;f cgfuzk; - Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjpapy; 67,500 81,000 

czTr;rhiy njhf;Ffs; - fpuaj;jpy; 4,200 3,300 

(3) ed;nfhilfs; fhyg;gFjpf;fhd tUkhdkhf Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

(4) Mz;bd;NghJ vt;tpj muq;f cgfuzq;fSk; tpw;gid nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 

(5) fl;ll thlifapy; ½  gq;fhdJ czTr;rhiy tshfj;jpw;F cupajhFk;.   

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait:  

2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf ];];];];llllhu; hu; hu; hu; eldf; eldf; eldf; eldf; fofj;jpd; fofj;jpd; fofj;jpd; fofj;jpd; fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff: 

(a) czTr;rhiy tpahghuf; fzf;F  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) tUkhd kw;Wk; nrytpdf; fzf;F  (07 Gs;spfs;) 
  (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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rrrrJdp> fRdp Jdp> fRdp Jdp> fRdp Jdp> fRdp kw;Wk; eeeeJdp Jdp Jdp Jdp MfpNahu; ,yhg> el;lq;fis KiwNa 2:2:1 vDk; tpfpjj;jpy; gfpUk; 

%d; bNu%d; bNu%d; bNu%d; bNubq; bq; bq; bq; gq;Flik tpahghuj;jpd; gq;fhsu;fs; Mtu;.  

fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; jug;gl;Ls;sd: 

(1) gq;Flik cld;gbf;if fPo;tUk; Vw;ghLfisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ: 

• gq;fhsu;fs; mtu;fspd; Muk;g %yjdf; fzf;F kPjpfs; kPJ Mz;bw;F 12.% tl;b 

ngWtjw;F cupj;Jilatu;fs;.   

• fRdp fRdp fRdp fRdp &gh 60,000/- khjr; rk;gsj;ijg; ngw cupj;Jilatu;. 

(2) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; %d; bNu%d; bNu%d; bNu%d; bNubq; bq; bq; bq; ,d; guPl;ir kPjpapypUe;J gpd;tUk; kPjpfs; 

gpupj;jwpag;gl;ld: 

 tuTtuTtuTtuT (&gh &gh &gh &gh ’000)    nryTnryTnryTnryT (&gh &gh &gh &gh ’000) 

2019 rdtup 01 ,y; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs;:   

rrrrJdpJdpJdpJdp  7,500 

fRdp fRdp fRdp fRdp   9,000 

eeeeJdpJdpJdpJdp  12,000 

2019 rdtup 01 ,y; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffs;:   

rrrrJdpJdpJdpJdp  3,000 

fRdp fRdp fRdp fRdp  1,200  

eeeeJdpJdpJdpJdp  1,500 

(3) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y;> eeeeJdp Jdp Jdp Jdp jdJ jdpg;gl;l fhuzq;fspw;fhf gq;FlikapypUe;J 

,isg;ghWtjw;Fj; jPu;khdpj;jhu;. eeeeJdpapd; Jdpapd; Jdpapd; Jdpapd; ,isg;ghwypd; gpd; ,yhg> el;lkhdJ rrrrJdp Jdp Jdp Jdp 

kw;Wk; fRdp fRdp fRdp fRdp MfpNahupilNa KiwNa 3:2 vd;w tpfpjj;jpy; gfpug;glTs;sJ.  

(4) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; gq;Flikapd; ed;kjpg;ghdJ &gh 1,500,000/- Mf kjpg;gplg; 

gl;Ls;sJ. ed;kjpg;ghdJ jdpahd ed;kjpg;Gf; fzf;fpidg; NgzhJ gq;fhsu; %yjdf; 

fzf;Ffspd; Clhfr; rPuhf;fg;gl Ntz;Lk;.  

(5) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; kPs;kjpg;gplg;gl;l eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; tpguk; fPo;tUkhW: 

 2019 bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; ,y; ,y; ,y; 
kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifkPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifkPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifkPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhif 

(&gh &gh &gh &gh ’000) 

2019 bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; 31 
,y; fpuak;,y; fpuak;,y; fpuak;,y; fpuak; 

(&gh &gh &gh &gh ’000) 

2019 bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; 31 
,y; jpus; Nja;khdk; ,y; jpus; Nja;khdk; ,y; jpus; Nja;khdk; ,y; jpus; Nja;khdk; 

(&gh &gh &gh &gh ’000) 

fhzp kw;Wk; fl;llk; 5,400 7,500 4,200 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; 900 2,250 750 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; gq;Flikapd; VLfspy; kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhiffspy; 

Kd;nfhzug;gLfpd;wd. 

(6) eeeeJdpapd; Jdpapd; Jdpapd; Jdpapd; ,isg;ghwypd;NghJ mtUf;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;ba njhifia xU fld; 

fzf;fpw;F khw;Wtjw;Fj; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 

(7) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gfpu;Tf;F Ke;jpa gq;Flikapd; epfu 

,yhgk; &gh 4,500,000/- MFk;. 
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ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait: 

2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd %d; bNu%d; bNu%d; bNu%d; bNubbbbq; q; q; q; ,w;fhf    fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff: 

(a) gq;fhsu; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs;  (05 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) gq;fhsu; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffs;  (05 Gs;spfs;) 

  (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
 

                                                

 

fPNo jug;gl;Ls;s jfty;fs; jdpAupikahsu; tpahghukhd gthdp bNulu;]pd; gthdp bNulu;]pd; gthdp bNulu;]pd; gthdp bNulu;]pd; VLfspypUe;J 

gpupj;jwpag;gl;ld:  
 

(1) nrhj;Jf;fSk; gupg;Gf;fSk; fPo;tUkhW: 

                                                                                          (&gh ’000) 

 2018 Vg;uy; Vg;uy; Vg;uy; Vg;uy; 01 ,y;,y;,y;,y; 2019 khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; 31 ,y;,y;,y;,y; 

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; - Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjpapy; 7,500 7,200 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; - Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjpapy; 10,500 11,100 

njhf;Ffs; 3,750 3,600 

tpahghuf; fld;gl;Nlhu; 4,200 4,050 

Kd; nrYj;jg;gl;l fhg;GWjp 750 900 

tq;fp kPjp 1,950 ? 

tpahghuf; fld;nfhLj;Njhu; 2,400 2,025 

ml;LW kpd; fl;lzk; 330 255 

 

(2) gthdp gthdp gthdp gthdp jkJ tpahghuj;jpw;F Kiwahd fzf;NfLfisg; Ngztpy;iy vd;gJld; 2018 

Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjpapypUe;J 2019 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp tiuahd tq;fpf; $w;Wf;fspd; 

njhFg;G fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sJ: 

ngWtdTfs;ngWtdTfs;ngWtdTfs;ngWtdTfs; &gh&gh&gh&gh 

fhR tpw;gidfs; 5,250,000 

tpahghuf; fld;gl;NlhuplkpUe;jhd ngWtdTfs; 3,750,000 

nfhLg;gdTfs;nfhLg;gdTfs;nfhLg;gdTfs;nfhLg;gdTfs;:   

tpahghuf; fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;fhd nfhLg;gdTfs; 1,875,000 

fhRf; nfhs;tdTfs; 2,250,000 

Gjpa Nkhl;lhu; thfdnkhd;wpd; nfhs;tdT 1,500,000 

fhg;GWjp 375,000 

kpd;rhuk; 420,000 

$ypfs; 2,100,000 

Vida nryTfs; 495,000 
 

(3) gthdp gthdp gthdp gthdp midj;J fhRg; ngWtdTfisAk; tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; itg;Gr; nra;jpUe;jJld; rfy 

nfhLg;gdTfisAk; fhNrhiyfs; Clhf Nkw;nfhz;bUe;jhu;. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ: 

2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; gthdp bNulu;]pd; gthdp bNulu;]pd; gthdp bNulu;]pd; gthdp bNulu;]pd; guPl;ir kPjpiaj; jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.  (10 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 gFjp C KbT 
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gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp D 

xU fl;lha tpdh 

(25 Gs;spfs;) 

 
           

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l mtiuaWf;fg;gl;l mtiuaWf;fg;gl;l mtiuaWf;fg;gl;l mNrdp Nrdp Nrdp Nrdp (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd;(jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd;(jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd;(jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; 2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd guPl;ir kPjp fPo;tUkhW:  

                                                                                                                                                                     (&gh ’000) 

 tuTtuTtuTtuT  nryTnryTnryTnryT  

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk; (2,000,000 rhjhuz gq;Ffs;)  108,000 

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; iff;nfhs; ,yhgk;  25,600 

12% jdpr;rq;fs;  40,000 

fhzp kw;Wk; fl;llq;fs; - fpuaj;jpy; (fhzp - &gh 

20 kpy;ypad;)  
100,000  

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; - fpuaj;jpy; 75,000  

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; jpus; Nja;khdk;:   

fl;llq;fs;  32,000 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;  30,000 

2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; njhf;Ffs; - fpuaj;jpy;  184,900  

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 74,300  

ifapYk; tq;fpapYKs;s fhR 14,730  

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs;  162,300 

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Iaf;fld; Vw;ghL  1,800 

tpw;gid  839,780 

tpw;gidf; fpuak; 641,350  

tpepNahfr; nryTfs; 43,600  

kpd;rhuk; kw;Wk; ePu; 12,200  

gzpg;ghsu; fl;lzq;fs; 12,000  

gzpj;njhFjpapdupd; rk;gsq;fs; 35,800  

mr;rply; kw;Wk; fhfpjhjpfs; 3,700  

njhiyNgrpf; fl;lzq;fs; 2,800  

thfdg; guhkupg;Gr; nrytpdq;fs; 3,300  

fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzq;fs; 1,100  

Vida epUthfr; nrytpdq;fs; 8,200  

rhjhuz gq;Ffspw;Fr; nrYj;jg;gl;l ,ilf;fhyg; 
gq;fpyhgk; 18,500  

nrYj;jg;gl;l jdpr;r tl;b 2,400  

tUkhd tup Vw;ghL – 2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;  12,700 

nrYj;jg;gl;l tUkhd tup 18,300  

nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk; 1,252,180 1,252,180 
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fPo;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fs; jug;gl;Ls;sd: 

(1) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd njhf;Ffspd; epfu Njwj;jf;f ngWkjp (NRV) &gh 184,200,000/- Mf 

kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

(2) fk;gdpf;F &gh 2,300,000/- nrYj;j Ntz;bapUe;j xU thbf;ifahsu; 2019 A+iy 20 ,y; 

tq;FNuhj;J epiyia mile;Js;sjhf mwptpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; me;j tUkjpahfTs;s 

njhif mwtpl Kbahjjhf khwpAs;sJ. NkYk; tpahghu tUkjpfs; kPjpapy; 5.% I 

Iaf;fld; Vw;ghlhfg; NgZtjw;Fj; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

(3) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; fPo;tUk; ml;LWf;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;nfhLg;gdTr; nrytpdq;fs; fzf;fpw; 

nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;Lk;: 

            Kw;gzkhfr; nrYj;jg;gl;l thfdg; guhkupg;Gr; nrytpdk; : &gh 200,000/- 

           ml;LW kpd;rhuk;   : &gh 100,000/- 

(4) fl;llq;fs; kw;Wk; Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; fpuaj;jpy; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdk; 

nra;ag;gLtJld; nrhj;Jf;fspd; gad;jUk; MAl;fhyk; gpd;tUkhW kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sd: 

fl;llq;fs; : 20 Mz;Lfs; 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; : 10 Mz;Lfs;  

(5) tupkjpg;ghz;L 2017/18 f;fhd nkhj;j tUkhd tupg; gupg;G &gh 13,300,000/- vd;gJld; 

KOj; njhifAk; me;j Mz;bNyNa nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. tupkjpg;ghz;L 2018/19 f;F 

kjpg;gplg;gl;l nkhj;j tUkhd tupg; gupg;G &gh 11,500,000/- MFk;. 

(6) 2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; xt;nthd;Wk; &gh 1000/- Md 40,000 vz;zpf;ifahd 12% jdpr;rq;fs; 

toq;fg;gl;lJld; tl;bahdJ miuahz;bw;F xU jlit nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

(7) epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; toq;fg;gLtjw;fhf gzpg;ghsu; rigapdhy; 2019 A+iy 31 Me; jpfjp 

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;lJ. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait: 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l mNrdp (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l mNrdp (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l mNrdp (jdp) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l mNrdp (jdp) fk;gdpapd; Kfhikapd; ghtidf;fhf fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; 

jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff: 

(a) 2019 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd ,yhg my;yJ el;l kw;Wk; Vida 

Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W (Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W) (13 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 2019 khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjpapyhd epjpepiyf; $w;W (12 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 
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nray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;baynray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;baynray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;baynray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay ;; ;;    

mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay; tiutpyf;fzk;tiutpyf;fzk;tiutpyf;fzk;tiutpyf;fzk;    (nghUs; tiuaiw)(nghUs; tiuaiw)(nghUs; tiuaiw)(nghUs; tiuaiw) 

 

kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk; 01  

fpufpj;jy;fpufpj;jy;fpufpj;jy;fpufpj;jy;  
 

Kf;fpa jftiy 
Qhgfg;gLj;jp 
tpgupj;jy; 

nghUs; tiuiw nra;f nghUs; tiuiw nra;f nghUs; tiuiw nra;f nghUs; tiuiw nra;f /    
tiutpyf;fzk; nra;ftiutpyf;fzk; nra;ftiutpyf;fzk; nra;ftiutpyf;fzk; nra;f     (Define) 

jd;ik> tpahgfk; my;yJ nghUs; gw;wp tpgupj;jy; 

tiuftiuftiuftiuf        (Draw) tupg;glk; my;yJ tiuglk; tbtpy; tiue;J fhl;Ljy; 

milahsq; fhz;f milahsq; fhz;f milahsq; fhz;f milahsq; fhz;f / 

,dq;fhz;f,dq;fhz;f,dq;fhz;f,dq;fhz;f        (Identify) 
fUj;jpw;nfhz;l gpd;du; njupe;J nfhs;sy; my;yJ njupT 
nra;jy; 

epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf /    gl;baypLfgl;baypLfgl;baypLfgl;baypLf    (List) njhlu;Ggl;l cUg;gbfis xd;wpd; fPo; xd;whf vOJJy; 

njhlu;GgLj;Jfnjhlu;GgLj;Jfnjhlu;GgLj;Jfnjhlu;GgLj;Jf   (Relate) 
ju;f;f uPjpahf my;yJ fhuz uPjpahf njhlu;Gfis 
epiyehl;ly; 

$Wf$Wf$Wf$Wf / Fwpg;gpLf  Fwpg;gpLf  Fwpg;gpLf  Fwpg;gpLf  (State) jpl;ltl;lkhf my;yJ njspthf njuptpj;jy; 

fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff /    fzpg;gpLffzpg;gpLffzpg;gpLffzpg;gpLf      

(Calculate / Compute) 
fzpj uPjpahf fzpg;gPl;bid Nkw;nfhs;sy; 

Muha;fMuha;fMuha;fMuha;f        (Discuss) 
Kbnthd;wpid milAk; Nehf;fpy; NtWgl;l tplaq;fis 
tpthjj;jpd; %yk; tpgukhf Ma;T nra;jy; 

tpgupf;Fftpgupf;Fftpgupf;Fftpgupf;Ff    (Explain) 
cupa cz;ikfis ntspf;fhl;b> njspthd tptuzj;ij 
tpgukhfj; njuptpj;jy; 

nghUs; tpsf;Ff nghUs; tpsf;Ff nghUs; tpsf;Ff nghUs; tpsf;Ff /    fUj;Jf; fUj;Jf; fUj;Jf; fUj;Jf; 
$Wf$Wf$Wf$Wf            (Interpret) 

tpsq;fpf; nfhs;sf;$ba tifapy; njspTgLj;jy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;jy;Vw;gpirT nra;jy;Vw;gpirT nra;jy;Vw;gpirT nra;jy;    (Recognize) 

mwpit my;yJ mit rhu;e;j mDgtj;jpidf; nfhz;L> 
nry;Ygbj; jd;ikia my;yJ mjd; ,y;yhikiaf; 
fhl;Ljy;  

gjpT nra;fgjpT nra;fgjpT nra;fgjpT nra;f  (Record) cupa gjpTfis tpupthfg; gjpT nra;jy; 

njhFf;Ff njhFf;Ff njhFf;Ff njhFf;Ff /    RUf;fj;ijj; jUfRUf;fj;ijj; jUfRUf;fj;ijj; jUfRUf;fj;ijj; jUf 

(Summarize)      

gpujhd tplaq;fspy; (cz;ikfs; my;yJ ngWkjpfs;) 
RUf;fkhd $w;wpidj; jUjy; 

   

mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk; 02  
gpNahfpj;jy;gpNahfpj;jy;gpNahfpj;jy;gpNahfpj;jy;  
 
fw;wijf; nfhz;L 
NtW xd;wpid 
mwptjw;F mwpitg; 
gad;gLj;Jjy; / 
tpdhf;fisj; jPu;j;jy;  
 

gpuNahfpf;gpuNahfpf;gpuNahfpf;gpuNahfpf;FfFfFfFf  (Apply) eilKiwg; gad;ghl;bw;Ff; nfhz;L tUjy; 

kjpg;gpLfkjpg;gpLfkjpg;gpLfkjpg;gpLf    (Assess) ngWkjp> jd;ik> ,aYik my;yJ juj;jpidj; jPu;khdpj;jy; 

vLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;FfvLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;FfvLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;FfvLj;Jf; fhl;Lld; tpgupf;Ff    

(Demonstrate) 
tpNrlkhf cjhuzq;fSld; epWTjy; 

tiuglj; jhspy; tiuftiuglj; jhspy; tiuftiuglj; jhspy; tiuftiuglj; jhspy; tiuf    (Graph)    tiuglk; xd;wpd; %yk; fhl;Ljy; 

jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff    (Prepare) Nfl;fg;gl;l tplaj;jpid cupa Kiwapy; ntspf;fhl;ly; 

Kd;Dupikg;gLj;JfKd;Dupikg;gLj;JfKd;Dupikg;gLj;JfKd;Dupikg;gLj;Jf    (Prioritize) 
Kf;fpaj;Jtj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; xOq;F gLj;Jjy; my;yJ 

tupirg;gLj;Jjy; 

fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f /    
,zf;fk; nra;f,zf;fk; nra;f,zf;fk; nra;f,zf;fk; nra;f    (Reconcile) 

Ntnwhd;Dld; ,zq;Fjiy xg;Gtpj;jy; 

jPu;f;FfjPu;f;FfjPu;f;FfjPu;f;Ff   (Solve) fzpg;gPL my;yJ tpsf;fq;fspd; %yk; jPu;T fhzy; 

   

mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk;mwpT kl;lk; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay;tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk;kl;lk; 03  
gFg;gha;TgFg;gha;TgFg;gha;TgFg;gha;T 

 
vz;zq;fSf;F 
,ilapy; 
njhlu;Gfis 
Vw;gLj;jp xg;gpLjYk; 
NtWgLj;jYk; / 
jpwe;j tpdhf;fisj; 
jPu;j;jy; 

gFg;gha;T nra;fgFg;gha;T nra;fgFg;gha;T nra;fgFg;gha;T nra;f   (Analyze) 
jPu;tpid my;yJ ntspg;ghl;bidj; njupe;J nfhs;Sk; 

Nehf;fpy; tpgukhf Ma;T nra;jy; 

xg;gpLfxg;gpLfxg;gpLfxg;gpLf    (Compare) 
xw;Wikfis mwpe;J nfhs;Sk; Nehf;fpy; guPl;rpj;jy; / 

Ma;T nra;jy; 

NtWgLj;JfNtWgLj;JfNtWgLj;JfNtWgLj;Jf     (Contrast) 
Ntw;Wikfis mwpe;J nfhs;Sk; Nehf;fpy; guPl;rpj;jy; / 

Ma;T nra;jy; 

Ngjg;gLj;JfNgjg;gLj;JfNgjg;gLj;JfNgjg;gLj;Jf/tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf 

/tifapLftifapLftifapLftifapLf   (Differentiate) 

rpytw;iw NtWgLj;Jk; tpj;jpahrq;fisf; fhl;Ljy; / 

tifg;gLj;jy; 

RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf RUf;fkhff; fhl;Lf /    Fwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLf 

(Outline)      

Kf;fpa Fzhk;rq;fspd;/rpwg;gpay;Gfspd; njhFg;gpidj; 

jUjy; 

 


